less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the difference
between the amount per share paid by purchasers of our common stock in this offering and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately
after the consummation of this offering.

   Our historical net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 was $(190.5) million, or $(2.35) per share.

   After giving effect to the sale by us of the 2,500,000 shares of our common stock that we are selling in this offering at the initial public offering price of $18.00 per
share, less underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us and after giving effect to the use of proceeds described in this
prospectus, our pro forma net tangible book value as of June 30, 2018 would have been approximately $(153.7) million, or approximately $(1.84) per share. This represents
an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.51 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $19.84 per share to
new investors of common stock in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

   The following table sets forth, on a pro forma basis, as of June 30, 2018, the differences between the number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total
consideration paid, and the weighted average price per share (1) paid to us by our existing stockholders and (2) to be paid by new investors participating in this offering at
the initial public offering price of $18.00 per share, before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

   Sales of shares of our common stock by us in this offering will increase the number of shares held by new investors by 2,500,000, or approximately 3% of total shares
of common stock outstanding after this offering.

   Sales of shares of our common stock by the selling stockholders in this offering will reduce the number of shares of common stock held by existing stockholders to
67,647,425, or approximately 80.9% of the total shares of common stock outstanding after this offering (or 65,247,425 shares, or approximately 78.0% of the total shares
of common stock outstanding after this offering, if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full), and will increase the number of shares held
by new investors to

49

Initial public offering price per share $ 18.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 $ (2.35)
Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2018 (1.84)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this

offering 0.51

Pro forma net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering (1.84)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 19.84

Total

Consideration Shares Purchased
Weight

Average

Price

Per Share Number Percent Amount Percent

(in thousands) (in thousands)

Existing stockholders 81,147 97%$ 86,363 66%$ 1.06
New investors 2,500 3% 45,000 34%$ 18.00

Total 83,647 100%$ 131,363 100%

Page 55 of 198

10/26/2018https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1670592/000104746918006867/a2236975z424...

Table of Contents

13,500,000, or approximately 16.1% of the total shares of common stock outstanding after this offering (or 15,900,000 shares, or approximately 19.0% of the total shares
of common stock outstanding after this offering, if the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares in full).

   Total sales of shares of our common stock by us and selling stockholders in this offering will increase the number of shares held by new investors by 16,000,000, or
approximately 19.1% of total shares of common stock outstanding after this offering (or 18,400,000 shares, or approximately 22.0% of the total shares of common stock